

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission,

Plaintiff,

v.

The George Washington University,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-01978-CKK

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION OF DEFENDANT THE GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT OR, ALTERNATIVELY, STAY PROCEEDINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Without Leave To Amend.	2
A. The Commission’s Equal Pay Act Claims Should Be Dismissed Because The Commission Fails To Adequately Allege That Williams And Aresco Performed Equivalent Work.	2
B. The Commission’s Shifting Title VII Claims Should Also Be Dismissed.	14
C. This Court Should Deny Leave To Amend.	21
II. This Action Should Be Stayed Because the Commission Utterly Failed to Satisfy Its Statutory Obligation To Engage In Conciliation	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Angelo v. Bacharach Instrument Co.</i> , 555 F.2d 1164 (3d Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>Arizona ex rel. Horne v. Geo Grp., Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2016).....	24
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 14, 17
<i>Baloch v. Kempthorne</i> , 550 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Barrett v. Forest Labs., Inc.</i> , 39 F. Supp. 3d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	18, 19
* <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 8
* <i>Brinkley-Obu v. Hughes Training, Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 336 (4th Cir. 1994).....	6, 12, 13
<i>Brown v. Coach Stores, Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Carter v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....	2, 16
<i>Carty v. Author Sols., Inc.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2011).....	21
<i>Christmas v. Arc of the Piedmont, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2905584 (W.D. Va. July 16, 2012).....	5
<i>Clay v. Howard Univ.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2015).....	3, 5
* <i>Cty. of Wash. v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....	11, 12, 16
* <i>Dussouy v. Gulf Coast Inv. Corp.</i> , 660 F.2d 594 (5th Cir. 1981).....	22

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

EEOC v. Amsted Rail Co.,
169 F. Supp. 3d 877 (S.D. Ill. 2016).....24

EEOC v. Assoc. Dry Goods Corp.,
449 U.S. 590 (1981).....23

EEOC v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, L.L.C.,
826 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2016)24

EEOC v. Jetstream Ground Servs., Inc.,
134 F. Supp. 3d 1298 (D. Colo. 2015).....24

EEOC v. Lawler Foods, Inc.,
2015 WL 8457816 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 4, 2015).....24

EEOC v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.,
768 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2014).....4, 14

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962).....21

Gaskins v. Williams & Connolly LLP,
779 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)18, 19

Ghayyada v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
2011 WL 4024799 (W.D. Va. Sept. 12, 2011)5

* *Goodrich v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers*,
815 F.2d 1519 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....6, 12

Guerrero v. Vilsack,
134 F. Supp. 3d 411 (D.D.C. 2015)18

* *Gunther v. Cty. of Wash.*,
623 F.2d 1303 (9th Cir. 1979)7, 8

Hodgson v. Golden Isles Convalescent Homes, Inc.,
468 F.2d 1256 (5th Cir. 1972)12

Hopkins v. Women’s Div., Gen. Bd. of Glob. Ministries,
284 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2003)19

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977).....19

Johnson v. Panetta,
953 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2013)3

<i>Katz v. Sch. Dist. of Clayton</i> , 557 F.2d 153 (8th Cir. 1977)	8
<i>Kingman Park Civic Ass'n v. Gray</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2014)	9, 20
* <i>Koster v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 1191 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	12
<i>Littlejohn v. City of New York</i> , 795 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015).....	20
* <i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	11, 23, 24, 25
<i>Magowan v. Lowery</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2016)	18
<i>Manuel v. Potter</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2010)	17
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	4, 18
<i>Melendez v. SAP Andina y del Caribe, C.A.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 344 (D.P.R. 2007).....	19
* <i>Nulf v. Int'l Paper Co.</i> , 656 F.2d 553 (10th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Quinn for CryptoMetrics, Inc. v. Scantech Identification Beams Sys., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 2124487 (W.D. Tex. May 15, 2017)	22
<i>Riordan v. Kempiners</i> , 831 F.2d 690 (7th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Stone & Webster, Inc. v. Ga. Power Co.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	25
* <i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	2, 4, 5, 9, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Milestone Tarant, LLC v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2009).....	25
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971).....	22

Statutes

* 29 U.S.C. § 206.....2, 4, 7, 12

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1620.136

* 29 C.F.R. § 1620.14.....3, 7, 12
